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MEMORANDUM
10 Michelo Latz, Chief '
: : Adminhh'aﬁve Sm Burean
Kathy Wallaee -
. Personnel Director

FROM:  RaiphE, DeWitt, Chief‘y?ﬁ
~ Investigations Bareau
DATE: Tuly 15, 2010
SUBJECT: S.M'_

- Atteched is a copy ¢ of Request For/Waiver of Pre-chiplﬁmyRauew Board Hea:ing reganding
Investigator MichiskMelipsinott, #533. Effective Sunday, July 18, 2010 Invesﬁga‘tor Michael
McDennott isSﬂSPENDED without Pay, Pending stcharg&

If you havc any quesuons, please contact me.

RED/dah
| . RECEIVED
K. REGOURCES

JUL -‘9, ¢
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investigations Bureau .

PCH#__10-01 - . DATE: __July 16,2010 . e
INVESTIGATOR’S NAME: __Michael MoDermott s STAR#: 533 '
SUPERVISOR PRESENTING FORV: - _ Mishasl Peoleffl #435 :
LmeFéHAkGES: o |

1) On June 14, 2010, whiie testifying, under oath, i the United States District Court Northern District of

lilindls Eastern Division, In the United States of America Vs, Jon Buirge (08CR846) you admitted to lylng

during a interview conducted by the Office © Professional Standards which violated Special Order,

f
Standards of Conduct, 85-2 VI.A-1, “Investigators wiil uphold the Constitution of the Unfted States and
_ the State of liinois, ‘Gbey all Federal, state and local laws In which juridiction the Investigator Is present,
and comply with court decislons and orders of courts having jusisdiction.” SUSTAINED

2) On June 14, 2010, while testifying, under oath, In the-United States District Court Northern District of
lilinols Eastern Division, In the United States of Amerlca vs. Jon Burge (08CR&46) you admitted to lying
during a Interview conducted by the Offics of Professional Standards which, viclated Special Order,85-2

Vi A5, Investigators will conduct themselves on and off duty In such & manner as 1 refiect favorably on
the Office. Invéstigators will not engage In conduct which discredits the integrity of the Office or Its’
employees, . or which Impairs the operations of the Office. Such actions will constitute conduct

unbecoming an investigator.” SUSTAINED

3.) On Juse 14, 2010 while testifying, under oath, in the Unlted States Distriet GCourt Northem District of
fllinois Eastern Dlvfslon, jn the.United States .of America vs. Jon Burge {08CR846) you admitted to lying

during a interview condugted:by the Office of Professional Standards which violated Special Order,95-2

V1. A-8, “Investigators will maintain a level of moral conduct-in heir personal and business affairs which I

in keeping with the Highest standards of the law enforcement profession. Investigators will not participate

in any incident involving moral furpitude which impairs their ablity {o perform as law enforoemetit officers

or which ocould cause the Office tfo- pe bréught into’ disrepute.” - SUSTAINED

4) On June 14, 2019, while testifying, under oath, in the United States Diatriot: Csurt Northem District of _
iiriols Eastern Division, in the United States of America vs. Jon Burge (08CR848) you admitted you were
not truthful during testimény-provided during the People of the State of lilinois ve. Alphonso Pinex which

vidlated Special Order, Standards of Conduct, 95-2 VI Ad, “Investigators will uphold the Constitution of
the United States arid the State of Ilinois, obey all Federal, staie and focal laws-In which jurisdiction the
Investigator Is present, and comply with court decisions and orders of courts having jurisdiction.”

SUSTAINED
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Detective Kenneth Krofel

List of Federal Cases Against Krofel Filed in Federal Court in the Northern District of
Illinois

93¢v00947. Anaya v. O'Grady, et al., filed in the USDC for the NDIL

93¢v04240, Freeman et al. v. Janka, et al., filed in the USDC for the NDIL
94cv03858. Alejos v. City of Chicago et al., filed in the USDC for the NDIL
96¢v05792, Richardson et al v. City of Chicago et al.. filed in the USDC for the NDIL

List of State Court Cases Against Krofel Filed in the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois

1995-L-012123. Richardson v. City of Chicago, et al.. filed in the Circuit Court of Cook County,
Law Division. Removed to federal court (see above).




C@PA

VILIAN OFFICE OF POLICE ACCOUNTAB!I

Officer Name Log Number Log Status
Kenneth Krofel 304868 IAD
267327 Predates IPRA
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HL309280
DETECTIVE SUP. APPROVAL COMPLETE

" DOB 28 Nov 1983
Phi# 773-874-4975

Latessa DORSEY F/1/20
7723 S. Winchester

DOB 27 Sep 1984

Ph# 773-874-4975

Investigation:

R/D's were assigned to this investigation by Sgt. AIKIN of this command.

On 13 Jun 05, R/D's received a telephone call from Monica MITTS, The victim's sister. MITTS
stated that she heard that Christopher BAGGETT was staying with his stepsister, Quita DUNNING,
in Elgin. A computer search of a Quita DUNNING, revealed a Chiquita DUNNING lived at 1260
Amanda Circle in Elgin, Il. R/D's contacted Det. VUKONICH #20779 from the fugitive apprehension
unit. R/D's gave the required information and Det. Vukonich, along with his fellow team members,
set up a surveillance on the above listed address, in an attempt to locate BAGGETT. The
surveillance lasted the entire day with no activity. Later in the day, Chiquita DUNNING arrived home
from work. Det. VUCONICH spoke with DUNNING, who stated that she knew that we were looking
for Drip(BAGGETT). She stated that BAGGETT was not and has not been at her house. DUNNING
gave permission for the team to search her house. The search revealed negative results.

Information was left for DUNNING to call R/D's if she received any information on BAGGETT'S
whereabouts.

On Wednesday, 15 Jun 05, R/D received a telephone call from P O. BROWN from the Gang
Intelligence Section. BROWN informed R/D that he had a confidential informant that stated he had
information on Christopher BAGGETT. This informant stated that BAGGETT was responsible for
the shooting that occurred at Roosevelt and Central Pk. This informant stated that his girlfriend is

related to BAGGETT and that she has been communicating with him via the telephone, while
BAGGETT was in Mississippi.

With the above information received, and with all investigative leads exhausted on BAGGETT'S
whereabouts in the Chicago area, R/D's notified felony review for approval on an arrest warrant.
ASA DILLON responded and read the completed case thus far. ASA DILLON approved the
complaint for an arrest warrant in the name of Christopher BAGGETT for First Degree Murder. The
warrant information is documented on a separate progress report and is part of this case file.

Prior to this telephone call, R/D's preformed a computer search of BAGGETT and his relatives. This
search revealed that Christopher BAGGETT, along with his mother, Fannie BAGGETT, lived in
Indianola, Mississippi at one time. Further searches revealed that Christopher BAGGETT has a

Grandmother named Hazel HAMILTON and an Aunt named Marian HAMILTON, that currently live in
Indianola, Mississippi.

On 17 Jun 05, R/D's received a telephone call from P.O. Jason BROWN. P.O. BROWN stated that
they had Christopher BAGGETT in custody. At 0930 hrs, P.O. BROWN and P.O. FERNANDEZ
transported BAGGETT from Homan Square, to Area 4 BAGGFTT was placed in interview room B.

R/D's interviewed P.O. BROWN and FERNANDEZ. BROWN stated that on 16 Jun 05, at
approximately 2200 hrs, he received a telephone call from the above mentioned C.I. The C.l. stated
that Christopher BAGGETT was back in Chicago and was staying at his father's house located at

Frinted on® 29-JUN-2005 15:07 Page 5 ol 10 Pinted B, CARNEY, Kevin ( PCOH201 )
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Dewayne MILLER M/1/21

DOB [ 983

Investigation;

the Chicago land area. R/D informed Judge LINN that information was obtained from a confidential
informant, that BAGGETT may be in Mississippi. R/D learned from computer data bases, that
BAGGETT had [N indianola, MS. This too, was presented to Judge LINN. After reviewing
this information, Judge LINN authorized an arrest warrant for Christopher BAGGETT., for the

murder of Dewayne MILLER.

Warrant#

Leads #

Docket# 05 127450
Bond.  $1,500.000
Judge: LINN
Court: Branch 66

Report of:
Det. Kenneth Krofel #20042
Area 4 Detactive Division

Printed On’ 20-JUN-2005 0920 3 of 3 Printed 8‘-
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LAW OFFICE OF KAREN RANOS
i i,

B

June 22, 2018

Mr. Christopher Baggett, R48903
P.O. Box 112
Joliet, IL 60434

LEGAL MAIL

Dear Mr. Baggett,

Enclosed are the documents your ordered. Unfortunately, [ am not in a position to
investigate your case right now. [ am not working on new PCs or investigations until the fall, I
simply do not have the time until I get some other cases filed this summer. I hope that you are
able to find what you need and that we can work together in the future. An invoice will be sent

concerning the legal fee and the cost of the copies.

Best

Ko

Karen Ranos




Rahm Emanuel Department of Police - City of Chicago Eddie T. Johnson
Mayor 3510 S. Michigan Avenue - Chicago. lllinois 60653 Superintendent of Police

November 16, 2017

Christopher Boggett
#R48903

PO Box 112

Joliet, IL 60434

RE: Notice of response to FOIA request
FOIA file #: P263220

Dear Christopher Boggett:

The Chicago Police Department (CPD) is in receipt of your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request seeking the
following:

DESCRIFTICN OF RECORDS
T ol 18 o peqoes] i gqpyphimmtuics fepoeds ps Rt fahoro
7"{; {oupt case B O5CR 164 79 or )—“__30‘{980 B

Your request was reviewed by the undersigned. It is determined that your request is granted. It 1s determined that
Case Supplementary Reports can be provided to you as responsive records to your request. However, please be
advised that the Department has redacted certain information as explained further below:

Section 7(1)(b) exempts from disclosure “[p]rivate information, unless disclosure is required by another provision
of this Act, a State or federal law or a court order.” 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(b). The FOIA, in 5 ILCS 140/2(c-5), defines
“private information” as follows:

“Private information” means unique identifiers, including a person’s social security
number, driver’s license number, employee identification number, biometric
identifiers, personal financial information, passwords or other access codes, medical
records, home or personal telephone numbers, and personal email addresses.
Private information also includes home address and personal license plates, except
as otherwise provided by law or when compiled without possibility of attribution to
any person.”

Therefore, information such as addresses, telephone numbers, license plate numbers, vehicle identification
numbers, internal record numbers, and Department employee user codes are properly redacted pursuant to
Section 7(1)(b) from reports being released.

Fmergeney and TTY: 9-1-1 - Non Emergency and TTY : (within city limits) 3-1-1 - Non Emergency and TTY : (outside city limits) (312) 746-6000

E-mail: policew cnyofchicago org + Website: wiww cnyofchicago.org police

Exibit ¥8




In addition, dates of births and individual names were also redacted, the information is exempt and protected from
disclosure pursuant to 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(c) of FOIA. Section 7(1)(c) exempts from inspection and copying the
following:

“[Plersonal information contained within public records, the disclosure of which would
constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy... ‘Unwarranted invasion of
personal privacy’ means the disclosure of information is that highly personal or
objectionable to reasonable person and in which the subject’s right to privacy outweighs
any legitimate public interest in obtaining the information.” Id.

Names of persons who provided information to law enforcement personnel have also been redacted pursuant to 5
ILCS 140/7 (1)(d)(iv) which protects information that would:

(iv)  unavoidably disclose the identity of a confidential source, confidential information
furnished only by the confidential source, or persons who file complaints with or provide
information to administrative, investigative, law enforcement, or penal agencies; except that
the identities of witnesses to traffic accidents, traffic accident reports, and rescue reports
shall be provided by agencies

Victims/witnesses have a strong interest in keeping their identity private and therefore their names were properly
redacted pursuant to Section 7(1)(c) of FOIA. Moreover, dates of birth are highly personal and were also properly
redacted pursuant to Section 7(1)(c) of FOIA.

You have a right of review by the Illinois Attorney General's Public Access Counselor, who can be contacted at
500 S. Second St., Springfield, IL 62706. You may also seek judicial review.

If I can be of further assistance, you may contact me at (312) 745-5308, or via the address below signature.

Sincerely,

A

. -\:/,m)...' r;}v

T. Jimenez

Freedom of Information Act Officer
Chicago Police Department

Office of Legal Affairs, Unit 114
3510 S. Michigan Ave.

Chicago, IL 60653
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Dewayne MILLER M/1/21

. T S
DOB | 983
e 1

DO 1987

DO 1978
Ph

Investigation:
R/D's were assigned to this investigation by Sgt. McDermott i
On 09 Jun 05 @ approximately 1300 :hrs, R/D's contacted

previously interviewed. R/D's aske

a State's Attorney, regarding the statement that gave on 28 May 05. R/D's asked i
I o uld also be available for an intervie
not at home at the present time but she would come in. At approximately

arrived in Area 4.
R/Ds contacted the State's Attorney's office and ASA CISZEK responded. ASA CISZEK read the

available reports and interviewe stated essentially the same
facts as she did to R/D's on 28 ; interview to a handwritten

statement. The following is 2 summary of her statement:

eft Area 4. Prior to them leavi s
eeded to be interviewed.
stated that she would relay the message.

Printed On: 13-JUN-2005 09:36 of Printed By—
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On 10 Jun O5, N -5 contacted and !agreed to come into Area 4.
ﬂmved at approximately 1600 hrs and the Slate's Attorney's office was once again
notified. A CISZEK again responded. ASA CISZEK reduce

interview to
a handwritten statement. The following is a summary of her statement:

Attempts to locate additional witnesses continues..

Report of:

Det. Kenneth Krofel #20042
Det. Kevin Carney #20224
Area 4 Detective Division

Printed On: 13-JUN-2005 09:36 4 of 4 Printed _

¢ b
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Br. 66
(Court Branch) (Court Date)

FELONY CCCR N662-125M-628/02 23440565
IN THE Clkﬁr COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

The People of lilinols IL COMPLAINT FOR PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION

Plaintify
Ay 7 0 no.__ (O ¢~'/~'/ 3596/ 2/

Do, " 16
Christopher BAGGETT .clf,f,foora}, 2005
Defendant a Clhp

iom,
f

Y.

Det. Kenneth Krofel #2
(Complainant’s Name Printed or Typed)
The Clrcuit Court of Cook County and stafes that
Christopher BAGGETT 730 N. Lockwood
(Defendant) (Address)

21 April 2005 i 3559 W. Roosevelt Rd, Chicago, lllinols Cook County
~ (Date) (Place of offense)
committed the offease of .___First Degree Murder In that he/she
without legal justification and with the intent to kill Dewayne MILLER, shot Dewayne MILLER with a gun; thereby
causing the death of Dewayne MILLER. )

complalnant, now appears before

has, on or about

in violstion of 720 ILCS 5 / 9-1
(Chapter) (Act) (Section)
Dot M m ;g ,#2004/1_
‘ For D.Mige D:'::M.C.B' 8 Signature)
CHARGE CODF. 3151 W. Harrison  312-746-8252
STATE OF ILLINOIS (Complalaant’s Address) (Telephone No,)
COOK COUNTY = Det. Kenneth Krofel #20042

omplainant’s Name Printed or Typed)

belng first duly sworn, His on oath, deposes and says the he/she read the foregoing

complaint by him/her subscribed and that the same I3 (ruc.
Dt. frim‘xz '/_é‘-(.LE: “200¥7
(Complainant™s Signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me 15 Jun 2005 l L b2 4 e s
2022,
’ (Judge or

I have examined the above complalnt and the persd presenting the samy/and have heard tvidence thereon, and am satisfled that there
Is probable cause for filing same. Leave is givex I sald corgplaln
Summons Issued, Judge NG ﬁ e ‘ / r‘[ 7

or ﬂ" v Jo Judge™s No.
Warrant Issued, Ball set at, l' TR0, 00N "

or ¢
Bail set ar 7, Judge 4

b E Judge's N,

DOROTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

o e Exhibit V
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Travis King

Expert Document Examiner
Medford, Oregon 97501
Office 5418904322

Email: travis@handwritingexpertking.com
www.HandwritingExpertKing.com

Questioned Document Examination
Letter of Opinion

Date: December 27, 2020
Matter: Christopher Baggett

REQUESTED ASSIGNMENT

Examine a copy of an arrest warrant to determine if the alleged Judge James Linn signature is authentic.

ATTACHMENTS

A low-resolution copy of the arrest warrant - Labeled QI

Also attached are copies of fourteen (14) legal documents with the purported signature of Judge James Linn —
Labeled K1-K 14’

DESCRIPTION OF THE QUESTIONED DOCUMENT(S)

QI: A low-resolution copy of the arrest warrant for Christopher Baggett dated 6-16-2005

DESCRIPTION OF THE KNOWN/COMPARISON DOCUMENTS OF JUDGE JAMES LINN

K1: Copy of an arrest warrant for Juan Herrera dated 02/09/2005

K2: Copy of an arrest warrant for Emilio Reyes dated 04/26/2006

K3: Copy of Memorandum of Judgment pertaining to Emilio Reyes dated May 30", 2006

K4: Copy of an addendum to previous order setting bail pertaining to Demond Howell dated February 26,
2007

K5: Copy of offense fees for Dexter Ellis dated 4-16-07

K6: Copy of Order of Commitment and Sentence for Demond Howell dated May 1*,2007

K7: Copy of signature page of acknowledgement of receipt for Dexter Ellis dated 5/8/07

K8: Copy of an addendum to previous order setting bail pertaining to Demond Howell dated March 29",
2007

K9: Copy of an addendum to previous order setting bail pertaining to Juan Herrera dated June 1%, 2007

K10: Copy Memorandum of Judgment pertaining to Juan Herrera dated October 9™, 2007

K11: Copy of an Order pertaining to Juan Herrera dated February 19th, 2009

¢ xhibik ¥ 14




K12: Copy of addendum to previous order setting bail pertaining to Shaun Harper dated January 28™ 2020
K13: Copy of Electronic Monitoring Status Sheet for Ramon Hamilton dated February 19" /2020
K14: Copy of Electronic Monitoring Status Sheet for Sean D. Johnson dated December 17", 2019

OBSERVATIONS

Zonal displacement, pressure, slant, and letter spacial alignment are inconsistent from known signatures.

Klg Opino Letter: M /0 Christogﬁ_er Bagg ) i ] Page 2




CONCLUSION

In order to establish that a questioned signature was written by a particular person, an examination with known
genuine signatures must show substantial agreement in sufficient handwriting characteristics to identify the
maker and eliminate the possibility of any other writer.

The handwriting characteristics that are evaluated include line quality, pressure patterns, rhythm, slant, size and
proportions, utilization of space and spacial alignment, initial and terminal strokes, writing speed, legibility,
skill level, letter forms, types of connectors, method of construction, and pattern formations.

After a thorough analysis of these items, and from an application of accepted forensic document examination
tools, principles and techniques, it is my professional expert opinion that it is “highly probable” that a different
person other than Judge James Linn authored the signatures on the questioned document, ‘Q1” based on a
preponderance of evidence.

I am willing to testify to this fact in a court of law and I will prove to the Court that my opinion is correct. My
Curriculum Vitae is attached and incorporated herein.

Respectfully submitted.

;]M;}/{J ¥/Z”j )

Travis King

State of Oregg'n
County of JALMKS LY~

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this ’ [ dayof J ‘LML“ L'f:*’ 20»21

: OFFICIAL STAMP
; KELLI ANNE COX
] NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON

COMMISSION NO 981348
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 26, 2022

NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Oregon | ’

King Opinion Letter: I/M/0 Christopher B;ggett - Page 3




Standard Terminology for Expressing Conclusions of Forensic Document
Examiners

Designation E 1658-04

Since the observations made by the examiner relate to the product of the human behavior there
are a large number of variables that could contribute to limiting the examiner’s ability to express
an opinion confidently. These factors include the amount, degree of variability, complexity and
contemporaneity of the questioned and/or specimen writings. To allow for these limitations a
scale is used which has four levels on either side of an inconclusive result. These levels are:

* [dentification / Elimination

May be expressed as “The writer of the known documents wrote / did not write the questioned
writing.” This opinion is used when the examiner denotes no doubt in their opinion; this is the
highest degree of confidence expressed by a document examiner.

* Highly Probable

May be expressed as ‘There is a strong probability the writer of the known documents wrote /
did not write the questioned writing.~ This opinion is used when the evidence is very persuasive,
yet some critical feature or quality is missing, however, the examiner is virtually certain in their
opinion.

* Probable

May be expressed as "It 1s probable the writer of the known documents wrote / did not write the
questioned writing.” This opinion is used when the evidence points strongly toward / against the
known writer: however, the evidence falls short of the virtually certain degree of confidence.

* Evidence to Suggest

May be expressed as ‘there 1s evidence to suggest the writer of the known documents wrote / did
not write the questioned writing.” This opinion 1s used when there is an identifiable limitation on
the comparison process. The evidence may have few features which are of significance for
handwriting comparisons purposes, but those features are in agreement with another body of
writing.

* Inconclusive

May be expressed as ‘no conclusion could be reached as to whether the writer of the known
documents wrote / did not write the questioned writing ~ This is the zero point of the confidence
scale. It is used when there are significantly limiting factors, such as disguise in the questioned
and/or known writing or a lack of comparable writing and the examiner does not have even a
leaning one way or another.




Travis King

Forensic Document Examiner
Medford, Oregon 97501
Phone: (541) 890-4322
E-mail: travis @ handwritingexpertking.com
www.HandWritingExpertKing.com

CURRICULUM VITAE

I'am, Travis King, a Forensic Document Examiner. [ apprenticed under the leading
court-qualified Forensic Document Expert in the country, Bart Baggett, California
Forensic Examination Provided For:

Disputed documents or signatures, including wills, checks, contracts, deeds, account
ledgers, medical records, and autograph authentication. Investigation and analysis
including: questioned signatures, suspect documents, forgeries, identity theft, anonymous
letters, alterations, obliterations, erasures, typewritten documents, altered medical
records, graffiti, handwritten numbers, and computerized and handwritten documents.

Education

e International School of Forensic Document Examination, Dallas, TX: Forensic
Document Examination

Certification from American Institute of Applied Science

Wyotech, Laramie, WY, ASM Business and Marketing Program

Southern Oregon University select classes in Communications

Associate of Handwriting Services International

Former Faculty Member of Handwriting University

Former School Moderator for International School of Forensic Document
Examination

Further Qualifications:

[ have reviewed numerous signatures, examined case documents and rendered an opinion
on cases in Alaska, California, Colorado, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, Illinois,
Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan,
Minnesota, Mississippi, Nevada, New Jersey, New York, North Carolina, Ohio,
Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Virginia,
Washington, West Virginia, and Wisconsin. [ attended over 200 class hours and over
200 cases with The International School of Forensic Document Examination.



Laboratory Equipment used for examination:

Numerous magnifying devices including 30x,20x, and 10x loupes. Vision Binocular
Stereo Microscope, ALVIN Satin-glow light box, protractor, calipers, metric measuring
devices, slope protractor and letter frequency plate, handwriting letter slant and
comparison plate, typewriter measurement plate, type angle plate, digital photography
equipment including Sony Cyber-shot 7.2 mega-pixels camera and Wide Conversion
Lens, HP dv9000PC, 2 high resolution printers, HP color LaserJet 2550n printer, 2 digital
scanners, 1 high resolution facsimile machine, and a copy machine.

Specific Areas of Training:

Handwriting Identification and Discrimination
Signature Comparison

Techniques for Distinguishing Forged Signatures
Disguised Handwriting

Altered Numbers

Anonymous Writing

Laboratory Procedures

Forensic Microscopy and Forensic Photography
[dentifying Printing Methods

Papers and Watermarks

Factors that Affect Writing

Demonstrative Evidence Training
Demonstrative Evidence in the High-Tech World
Forgery Detection Techniques

Detection of Forged Checks

Document Image Enhancement

Graphic Basis for handwriting Comparison
Ethics in Business and the Legal System

Mock Courtroom Trials




Library

Numerous forensic document examination titles and other handwriting reference
materials, including but not limited to: “Handwriting Identification: Facts and
Fundamentals” by Roy A. Huber and A.M. Headrick, “Fundamentals of Document
Examination” by Ray Walker, and “How To Be A Credible Witness,” “Attorney’s Guide
to Document Examination,” and “A Selection of International Penmanship Systems” by
Katherine Koppenhaver; and “Forensic handwriting Examination: A Definitive Guide”
by Reed Hayes; “Document Examiner Textbook™ by Jess E. Dines

Conferences Attended

e 20 hours: School of Forensic Document Examination Training Conference, Dallas,
TX

e 20 Hours: Advanced Handwriting Training Conference, Dallas, TX

e 20 hours: Handwriting Training Conference, Dallas, TX

Professional Affiliations
I choose to not join any fee-based document examiner organizations at this time.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT COF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PEOPLZ OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
Vs casg . 0SCR0006501 WOO1
JUAN HERRERA WARRANT TYPE { ARR }

ARREST WARRANT

The pecple of the State of Illinois to all peace officers in the State - Greetings:

We command you to arrest (Defendant) JUAN HERRERA for the offense of
(Description) DRIVING REVOKED/SUSPENDED 2ND+
(Chapter) 625 (section) 5/6-303(d)
stated in a charge now pending before this court and that you bring him/her instanter before the Circuit Court of Cook
_.County at (tocation) CRIMINAL COURT BUILDING (room) 202
2600 S CALIFORNIA
CHICAGO, IL 60608
at 9:30 A.M. or if I am absent or unable to act, the nearest Or most accessible court in Cock County or, if this warrant
is executed in a county other than Cook, before the nearest or most accessible judge in the county where the arrest is made

| 1ssued in Cook county 02/09/2005
 Bail fixed at § -- NO BAIL --

GEOGRAPHIC LIMITATIONS

Unless otherwise indicated below the geographic limitations
are those as specified in 725 ILCS 5/107-9(e).

g g
‘Geographic Linitations) ' : =5 - 'W.".:E?E_ﬁ.

Prosecutor

Judge _ Code 1544
JAMES B. LINN

Juagf‘ James Linn

g B8rown
& L c""‘lCo.m
Witness: Dorcthy Brown, CMS the Court I.hd seal thereof, 02/09/2005 I Oig

Clezk of the Circuit Oou::t/g/ % mi’ R By De;sut\:y Clerk

=

NameJUAN HERRERA

Alias

Residence 2639 W. 21ST city CHICAGO IL state zip 60608
sex l Race Height Weight D.0.B. Age Complxn Build Drivers License
M | WHTHIS |5' 7' | 170 1bs | 04/22/1984 20

................................................................................................................................

Arresting Officer star No. 00000
agency/unit  COOK %‘FY SPIERIFF

Reviewed By: p— //// g ﬁ; Audited By:

/ LA T
d . Prosecutor Clerk

~—

if

Prepared by: MCCLAIN,KEILLY R Printed: 02/09/2005 10:27:59 System: GCP4 .DOS6 . JA23 . MOCLAKL

o

ATRRPK OF THR CTROTITT OCOITRT OF COOK COIINTY t VLL.I*.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT QF'COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PECPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS A5 &
vs

EMILIO REYES

casz . 06CR0049801 WOOL
WARRANT TYPE { BFW } /
ARREST WARRANT

— —

The people of the State of Illincis %o all peace officers in the State - Greetings:
We command you to arrest (Defendant) EMILIO REYES
(Description) DUI LIC SUSPENDED OR REVOKED
{Chapter) 625 (section) 5/11-501(c-1)(1)
stated in a charge now pending before this court and that ycu bring him/her instanter before the Circuit Court of Cook
county at (Lecation) CRIMINAL COURT BUILDING (room) 202
2600 S CALIFORNTA
CHICAGO, IL 60608
at 5:30 A.M. or if I am absent or unable to act, the nearest or most accessible court in Cook County or, if this warrant
1s executed in a county other than Cook, before the nearest or most accessible judge in the county where the arrest is made

for the offense of

GEOGRAPHIC LIMITATIONS

Issued in Cook County 04/26/2006
-- NO BAIL --

Bail fixed at §
Unless otherwise indicated below the geographic limitations
are those as specified in 725 ILCS 5/107-9(e) .

1A

(Gecgraphic Limitations)

Presecutor

Judge

Code 1544

JAMES 3. LINN

Witness: Dorothy Brown, Cl

Court and seal thereof, 04/26/2006

v

Clerk of the Circuit Ccmrt : By Deputy Clerk Vi
Na=eEMILTO REYES
Alias
Residence 3210 S. HOYNE AVE cicy CHICAGO IL state zip 60608
Sex Race Height Weight D.0.B. Age Complxn 3uild Drivers License
M | WHTHIS |[5' 3Y /’175 lbs | 12/06/1974 31
i 001637353 |ce/paw 016’335786|va: {szo 0000000000 |ssv 000000000 |sonp o 000000000
Complainant's Name
Address City State Zip
Axresting Officer star No. 00000
agency/unit COOK
Reviewed 3y: f Audited By:

Prc‘y(tor Clexk
Frepared by: NORRED, MARIE Printed: 04/26/2006 10:46:28 System: GCP4.D056.JA23 .MRE

CLERK

OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COQUNTY £KL\L 'L&l




N THE CIREUIT COURT V. D
OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

People of the State of Illinois
or
The City/Village of

VS

REYES, EMILIO Case No. 2006-CR~-00439801

3210 S. HOYNE AVE

CHICAGO IL 60608 First Charge: 625-5/11-501(c-1){1)

MEMORANDUM OF JUDGIVIENT

On APRIL 26 2006 in the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois, located at
2600 S, CALIFORNIA _CHICAGO
in Branch/Room 202 the bail bond of the said defendant, bond number

:;‘:5/867 Q7QE\% in the amount of § "3/ O @@ was forfeited and on

MAY 30 2006 judgment was entered against the said defendant in the amount .

S plus costs, and the defendant is credited the sum of

$ as a partial payment of the judgment amount.
ENTERED

DATED JUDGE JAMES B, LINN-1544

MAY 302008 /\—/

DOROTHY BROWN
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF COOK COUNTY, IL

DEPUTY GLERK ——— ‘ CODE NO
ATTORNEY FOR JUDGMENT CREDITOR

COOK COUNTY STATE'S ATTORNEYS OFFICE

CIVIL ACTIONS BUREAU, BOND FORFEITURE COLLECTION UNIT
500 RICHARD J. DALEY CENTER

CHICAGD, IL. 60602

(312) 803-5270

DOROTHY BROWN CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT akcomt'r OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
C..) s ) C




SHEET Uit

<

IN THE CIRCUIT COTRT OF COOK COUNTY. ILLINOIS LINE No

CRIMINAL DIVISION / MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT-DISTRICT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS No. O7CRD3S514I2
V. SID 046332330
BV GNP J-15 59 ; () IR 1400855

ADDENDUM TO PREVIOUS ORDER SETTING BAIL AND COMMITTING THE DEFENDANT TO THE COOK
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS FOR FAILURE TO DEPOSIT BAIL.

’:L

ORDER

THIS MATTER COMING BEFORE THE COURT AND THE COURT BEING FULLY ADVISED IN THE PREMISES, IT
IS HEREBY ORDERED:

.

=5

£ | J 1 | ==
Y [ (o [
A "

JUDGE JAMES B. LINN-1544
FEC 28307

DOROTHY BROWN

DISPOSITION(S) MUST OF I E

) 2R FUER AL JENBY [ ORDERS) ISARE APPLICABLE TO
DEPUTY CLERK

ENTERED:

DATED: Co3AUadyY 25 2007 \. \ A

\/ Judge's No.
ROOM/BRANCH 1 2&J

Judge
DEPUTY CLERK g

PAGE __+ OF —* PAGES

at 3300 AM am./pm

DOROTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY

mmen s szemAT Z0NMLT/10/N204025Q) COURT FILE &k L“, & .




. / i) w/ % /l_g Case No CI ;’% ,:%.St/’: K_%

CCG N680 B-100M-3/09/05 (

g lled S\xbsumce 720 ILCS 570/401 or 402
Fessment Controfled Substance - 720 ILCS 570/411.2(i)

Fine Cannabis - 720 ILCS 550/10.3

* Assessment Cannabis - 720 ILCS 550/10.3

' Crime Lad Drug Analysis - State - 730 ILCS 5/5-9-1.4(b) ($100) e

* Crime Lab Drug Analysis - Northern - 730 ILCS 5/5-9-1.4(b) ($100) _
* Trauma Fund - 730 TLCS 5/5-9-1.1(b) ($100)

* Trauma Fund Spinal Cord - 730 [ILCS 5/5-9-1.1(c) (35)
Intravenous Transmitted Disease Testing - 730 ILCS 5/5-5-3(h)

SEX OFFENSES
¥ Sexual Assauit Fine - 730 TLCS 5/5-9-1.7(b)}(1)

* Sexually Transmitted Disease Testing Reimbursement - 730 ILCS 5/5-5-3(g)

* Victim Counseling Services Reimbursement - 730 ILCS 5/5-5-6(g)

UN JL U ¥ i n
* Trasma Fund - 730 ILCS 5/5-9-1.10 ($100)

ARSON OFFENSES
* Arson Fine - 730 ILCS 5/5-9-1.12

BOND FORFEITURE FEES
* Vacate Bond Forfeiture Judgment - Clerk - 705 ILCS 105/27.2a(w)(1)X])

* Vacate Bond Forfeiture Orders - Clerk - 705 ILCS 105/27.2a(w)(1)(H)

* Vacate Bond Forfeiture - Recognizance - State’s Attorney - 55 ILCS 5/1-2002.1(a)

TRIAL FEES
* Per Day of Trial - State’s Attorney - 55 ILCS 5/4-2002.1(a) ($50 per day of trial)

Auorney Appointment — Trial/Appeal - Reimbursement - 725 ILCS 5/113-3.1

Anti-Cnme Program Reimbursement -730 ILCS 5/5-6-3.1(c)(12)

Anti-Crime Program Centribution - 730 ILCS 5/5-6-3,1(¢)(13)

Other as Ordered by the Court

TOTAL -’F ‘!;-EWT R E

PAYABLE THROUGH THE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT #DGE JAMES B, LINN-1544

6009
2009
3011

6003

2011

1005
1004
7005

=SS

L6 '
28100
&-ss

o 5200

Q s45

Payment Schedule Information Amsuﬂen}yﬁﬁ&nﬁ
Q Weekly in the amount $ ! TH ROWN
QO Monthly in the amount $ 3 “AW F THE CIR A !
QO Other in the amount  $ O. OPK(L'UU“ ’m;

All fines, fees, assessments, penalties and reimbursements must be paid tn full not later than

Defendant's Address

Street City State Zip
Own the property indicated above 0O YES Cl NO Defendant’s Telephone Number ( )
—
Dated : 4/ / @
/
Prepared by: { -~ /4/5’7/‘1\ Defendant’s Signature
ENTERED:
Da
/// /1
Jud L Judge’s No.

DOROTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORIGINAL - COURT FILE c 1 .L ' u o
-~ -
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IN THE CIRCUITL COURT OF COOK COUNTY

;ii OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS ) CASE NUMEZ=R 07CR0351802
V. ) DATE OF BIRTH 07/19/86
DEMOND HOWELL ) DATE OF ARREST 01/25/07
Tefendant IR NUMBER 1400866 SID NUMBER 046592850

ORDER OF CCUMMITMENT AND SENTENCE TO
COOK COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

—————_-—_-_-———__———_—_——__——._——_—_..._-.

The above named defendant having been adjudged guilty of the offense(s) enumerated below
is hereby sentenced to the Cook County Department of Corrections as follows:

Count Statutory Citation Offense Sentence Class
002 720-570/401(d) (i) OTHER AMT NARCOTIC SCHED I&IT Mos. DAYS 2
and said sentence shall run concurrent with count(s) ___ R e,
MOS. DAYS
and said ’sm:r.ence shall run (concurrent with) (consecutive to) the sentence imposed on:
MOS DAYS
and said sentence shall run (concurrent with) (consecutive to) the sentence imposed on:
MOS. DAYS
and said sentence shall run (concurrent with) (consecutive to) the sentence imposed on:
MOS DAYS

and said sentence shall run (concurrent with) (consecutive to) the sentence imposed on:

The Court finds that the defendant is entitled to receive credit for time actually served
in custody for a total credit of days as of the date of this order

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above sentence(s) be concurrent with
the sentence imposed in case number(s) 06CR27276__ 07CR0O2914__
AND: consecutive to the sentence imposed under case number(s)

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT M/S NOLLE PROSEQUI COUNT ONE
C

THE DEFENDANT SENTENCED TO COOK CTY BOOT CAMP

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED that the Clerk provide the Sheriff of Cook County with a copy of this Order and that the Sheriff
take the defendant into custody and deliver him/her to the Cock County Department of Corrections and that the Department take
nim/her into custedy and confine him/her in a manner provided by law until the above sentence is fulfilled.

P

DATED MAY 05 0% EREﬁ ENTER: 05/011/07

JIBGE Jadss B. LikN-1544 / / |
CERTIFIED BY J PHILLIPS, . .. ... /
DBPUTY frerx -~ > | AV e ‘é,".mxs 8. 1544

DOROTHY BBOWN
SCES 05/01/67 10:59:53 31 ERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT \ coe N303

CF COOK COUNTY, IL :
ol Wl¥ e

1 DEPUTY CLERK
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CCCR NO9OB-65M-11/7/05 (534800 - -,

SEX OFFE RS CONDITIONS

QO Complete evaluation and treatment recommendation for sex
offenders

QO Register as a sex offender

O STD/HIV Testing

2 Complete Domestic Violence Program:

O Defendants sentenced to Probation, as directed by Adult :
Probative Q Adult Probation Department Sex Offender Program

O DNA Testing

(3 Defendants sentenced to Conditional Discharge or
Supervision will complete domestic violence counseling
and any other recommendations per the assessment of the
Social Service Department, which may include an

RESTITUTION
O Make restitution to

evaluation and/or treatment for alcohol and drug abuse, in the amount of $ payable through the

mental health, parenting, and sexual abuse. Social Service Department or Adult Probation Department at the rate

3 Modifications, which would impose a financial hardship shall of $ ___per with final payment due on o
be reviewed by the seatencing court before so ordered. belope

4 Other

I acknowledge receipt of this Order and agree to abide by the specified conditions. I agree to accept notice by regular mail at the
address provided to the monitoring agency and to answer questions asked by the Court related to my behavior. I understand that
a failure to comply with the conditions of this Order, or refusal to participate, or withdrawal or discharge from a required program,
plan, or testing will be considered a violation of this Order and will be reported to the Court; and may result in a re-sentencing
imposing the maximum penalty as provided for the offense.

U3 M usler Chicpr 70657

(Defendant’s Address) (City/Tgwri) (State/Zip)

K- Iy '7:' 7/ 9.7 W Z{/\Z

§ i A / /3 L%’#&W X LA é
(Defendant’s Date of Birth) (Defendant’s Telephone Number) (Defendant’s Signature)

Dated: j/g/d % Prepared by L /%@’—L/\ '

\[\ﬂk&ﬁ/ 2 Judge's No.




"UIT COURT OF COOXK COUNTY, ILLINOIS No

71SION / MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENTDISTRICT =
_LINOIS No.__ D7CR0351802
oIp__ 046592350
o » 1400865

___OENDUM TO PREVIOUS ORDER SETTING BAIL AND COMMITTING THE DEFENDANT TO THE COOXK
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS FOR FAILURE TO DEPOSIT BAIL.

ORDER

THIS MATTER COMING BEFORE THE COURT AND THE COURT BEING FULLY ADVISED IN THE PREMISES, IT
iS HEREBY QRDERED:

Uj
)

DISPOSITION(S) MUST REWNQWNT& THE ORDER(S) 1S/ ARE APPLICABLE.
GLERK OF THE CIRCUIT ?‘?UR
OF COOK COUNTY,

bg_ggw%x.eax.—-——-——
MARCH 29 2007 JAH&.EN S~
vl U No.
v CLERK \ OOM/BRANCH 82
—==o=c
OF _1_PAGES v 2230 AR aM/PM
DOROTHY BROWN

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY o i &
£Xk ' L\ " .




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS LINE No

CRIMINAL DIVISION / MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT-DISTRICT
No. 05CR0006501

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
sip___ 932 308240

VS.
HERRERAy JUAN IR 1604550

ADDENDUM TO PREVIOUS ORDER SETTING BAIL AND COMMITTING THE DEFENDANT TO THE COOK

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS FOR FAILURE TO DEPOSIT BAIL.
#

ORDER

THIS MATTER COMING BEFORE THE COURT AND THE COURT BEING FULLY ADVISED IN THE PREMISES, IT
IS HEREBY ORDERED:

T

DISPOSITION(S) MUST REFLECT WHICH COUNT(S) THE ORD/ZJ IS/ ARE APPLICABLE.

ENTERED JUNE 1 2007 /N

DEPUTY CLERK

PAGE _1_OF __1 PAGES i ‘/ AT 9330 AM amM/PM

ROOM/BRANCH 700

DOROTHY BROWN
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY

TINSAS |

~AURT 56 F




[N THE CIRCUIT COURT KT
OF COOK-COTJNTY, ILLINOIS

People of the State of Illinois
or
T'he City/Village of

VS
HERRERA, JUAN Case No. 2005-CR-0006501
2639 W. 218T
CHICAGO IL 60608 First Charge: 625-5/6-303(d)
VIEMORANDUM OF JUDGMENT
On SEPTEMBER 07 2007 in the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois, located at
2600 S, CALIFORNIA CHICAGQ
in Branch/Room 700 : the bail bond of the said defendant, bond number

in the amount of § was forfeited and on

OCTOBER 09 2007a judgment was entered against the said defendant in the amount ¢

$ plus costs, and the defendant is credited the sum of
$ g-wrtial payment of the judgment amount.
i = ¢ac700

8 nOGLTH N
LG, .l-_(‘cr.; G {
L _‘f)_OK CCUNT “u—-

CODE NO

ATTORNEY FOR JUDGMENT CREDITOR

COOK COUNTY STATE'S ATTORNEYS OFFICE
CIVIL ACTIONS BUREAU, BOND FORFEITURE COLLECTION UNIT 0C7 9 iy
500 RICHARD J. DALEY CENTER iz
CHICAGO, IL. 60602

ROWN
{312) §03-5270

DOROTHY 8
CLERK OF THE\CIRC

QOF CO0
DEPUTY C

UIT COUF
TY, IL R;r

DOROTHY BROWN CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK i:ourmz, ILLINOIS
CuianlEe




KAt

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT OR CRIMINAL DIVISION

PEOPLE OF.THE STATE OF ILLINOIS | _1_ Psrobation/Conditional Discharge/Supervision Warrant
OR
THE VILLAGE/TOWN/CITY/OF
05CR00086501
vs INDICTMENT/INFORMATION CASE NO.
And/Or

JUAN HERRERA

Defendant

MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT CASE NO.
ORDER

Iz is hereby crdered:

!Xi That all warrants issued in this cause, prior to the date of this order,are quashed and recalled
AND/OR

| l That the warrant in this cause has been executed.

It is further crdered:

nd i the possession of the police agexncy
tlc %k ¢£ the Circuit Court.

/\ Code 1544

[ ———— L L L L L DL L L L L L L bbbl bbbt P L L L Rt T L L b bl bl

Thas all warrants, issued in this cause prior to the date
to whom they were issued for service, shall be returned to tfe office of t

pated 02/13/2009

| 5. LINN

FOR INTERNAL OFFICE USE ONLY

rder of Recall/Quash/Execute sent to Law Enforcement: COOK COUNTY SHERIFF
Prepared by: _CRENSHAW, CECELIA Date/Time:02/19/2008 11:44:15 syste=:GCPS.CC00 .X064 .CRENSC1
clerk
o JEEGE Jkai‘ E LlSN-;SL
clerk
FEB 1972009
Coament:
cmment DOROTHY 8 :
CLERK OF T # em&ﬂ” d"oum L o
e ./‘. A )
L& 7 s v ’ .C‘
R_./‘ —0\‘ :4 3 .‘\:— }‘\‘\‘
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY _) ‘Q_‘Q\’ )
o
CCR 8702

Exhbi*pg



£ iy
p Addenr}um to Previous Order

!g 10/06/1:2 CCCR N707

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
CRIMINAL DIVISION/MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT-DISTRICT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS CASE NUMBER _19CR0550901

V.

SID NUMBER 058694290

SHAUN HARPER

IR NUMBER 1788394
Defendant

ADDENDUM TO PREVIOUS ORDER SETTING BAIL AND CO
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS FOR FAILURE TO DEP

MMITTING THE DEFENDANT TO THE COOK COUNTY
OSIT BAIL

——— e e

ORDER

THIS MATTER COMING BEFORE THE COURT AND THE COURT BEING FULLY ADVISED IN THE PREMISES, IT IS HEREBY
ORDERED:

NEXT COURT DATE: 03/03/2020

: By Agreement

Defendant In Custody » -

|
o T —— DG e v i -
TR : 7 : SRR T ETHE CIRCUIJ-CQURT. ..
e ———————— A —————————— s iff— v — Gtsﬂgpec’ooxcoﬁnfq iL 3
- ‘ PUTY CLERK

DISPOSITION(S) MUST REFLECT WHICH COUNT(S) THE ORIER(S) ARE

ENTERED:  1/28/2020 4 1544

Judge's No
DEPUTY CLERK: S.Si

H—" Criminal Division, Courtroom 700
M

VERIFIED BY:

DOROTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
Page1of1

Printed: 12872020 11.40 AM

Ceh L% g




{02g2§[l§) CCCRN 8 :

INTHE CIRCUIT COURT OF COJ)K COUNTY, BLLINOL-.

J i f
Ramon Hamilton ) | Case No. #019CR0741101
e : Deferiins | D # 20130308162 |

ELECTRONIC MONITORING :J TUS SHEET
The above named defendant has been relcased on 5 bond with the condition of clccwlomc monitering and has been
schedwled to appear in cowrt location Criminal Courts Bl’"':di "8

P
Cometoom 700 oo 2/19/2020 . |

The following ocourre
%Conﬁnucd to ejé.bow |

[0 Finding of Probable Cause, teansferred to Cdmi;ml Dadson e B y Rm%th 4
D) Finding of Probable Canse, transferred to Courtroom on _ |
O Defendant failed to appear. Bond Forfeitare Wacrant. New Bond §
(] Finding of No Probable Cause, Chasges Dms d. ~
O Nolle Pros/Chatges Dismissed. e . |
£1 SOL/Charges Dismissed. ’ i
: ‘ | 5
LI Case aranskersed wo Covrtroom on = ;
O Cendivon of Electtontc Monltoung is vacated. Defendant to mmun &n Rccogumrxc Bond only.
New Recognizance Bond No, . 1
] Condition of Electronic Monitaring vacated. Bbﬂd setat§ ' . ‘
O Other :
; [ — —t e —
/#9/2020 ‘
. |
ENTERED 3
JUDGF IAMES T\N.1544 | | | 4
FEB 19 202(! “‘1] Judge ! Judge’s No.
et AR foonr | / |
DEPUTY CLEAK ' |
1 1
I

Dorothy Brown, Cletk of the Circuit Count of Cook Count}i Tlieinfs cool'ccéuntycle rkofcourt,org
Poge | of | |

|

WLL»#l ' 3




Electronic Monitoring Status Sheet 2 £02./26/13) CCCR ﬁgs

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, 1LLINOIS

Sean D Johnson ; Case No. 2018CR154140?

Defoadas | 1D # 20151207098

ELECTRONIC M IITORING ATUS SHEET
The above named defendant has been released on s nond with the eohdition of electronic mobitoring and has been

scheduled to appeat in court location ' Criminal Courts Building

Couttoom 700 . 12/17/2019 :

The following occurred: |
‘)&_anzinued to g 200

Finding of l;robable. Cause, transferred to Cﬁfn nal Divison ___|
Finding of Probable Cause, sansfezred to Copsjroom

, ;

, Rm 101,

Finding of No Probeble Cause, Chasges Dismiissed,
Nolle Peos /Charges Dismissed. | |
SOL/Charges Dismisscd, i

Case tansterred to Courtroom on

|
Defendani failed to appear. Bond Fotfeiture Wacmot. New Bon% S

OD0D DO0DGO 00O

New Recognizance Bond No, X I

L Condition of Electronic Moniteting vacated. Bond setat $

Condition of Blectionic l\fohibﬂhg is vacated. lDefemhm to m:é\ain on RCcoguSzancc Bond on]y.

0O Odher '

i<y

ENTE R
JUDGE JAMFS [N

DEC 1720

=
=

DOKQ
£ THE CIRCUIT COURT
CLERK.OE 00K couﬁ'rt!
DEPUTY CLER

Dorothy Brown, Clork of the Circuit Court of Cook Coqmm
| Pagelofl:

.o'-‘ l \ l*l

Qi
I ' / Judge . ' Jadge’s No.
1]

Tiwols  cookcountycletkofcourt.org




| ® ®

N

JENERAL PROGRESS REPORT g,/ DATEOF ORIG; CASE REPORT | DATE OF THIS REPORT
ECTIVz DIVISION/CHICAGO POLICE %"\/ QS; 3 7 TERORT |8 R EPOR ..,

0\ !M(L LOé 21|APRy o5 272
F ECLASSIFICATION-LAST PREVIOUS REPORT |VICTIM'S NAME AS SHOWN ON'CASE RE 'BEAT.I’UNIT ASSIGNED
[To#hcib g MiLLer &«\é’

This form is designed for recording handwritten notes and memoranda which are made during the conduct of investigations, in-
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CITY OF CHICAGO/DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

LINEUP/ PHOTOSPREAD ADVISORY FORM
=it POV VO READ ADVISORY FORM

L _Laore Miller , agree to view a lineup/photospread at
DRea Y on_ 2! APRoS
(Location) (Date)

I understand that the suspect may or, may not be in the lineup/photospread.
I understand that I am not required to make an identification.

I do not assume that the person administering the lineup/pbotospread knows
which person is the suspect.

42}&&3& YN Oox
Signature of person viewing lineup/photospread

2/ APRoS 815 Aes.
Date Time
KRoFe géooqq
Detective /Officer - , Star#
Hi 3097350 I
RD#

CPD-11.500

Exhibit U

Exhibit H 1T
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http://mugshot.chicagopolice.local/lineup/new_demo.shtml?size=print&time=32

Exhkidyihloos

Attribute Value Attribute Value Attribute Value
Central Booking Number: 15847446 Central Booking Number: 15987235 Central Booking Number: 15943935
Arrest Date; 09-Jun-2004 | Arrest Date: 25-Oct-2004 | Arrest Date: 13-Sep-2004
First Name: LARRY First Name: DARRELL | First Name: TYRONE
Middle Name: Middle Name: D Middle Name:

Last Name: KENT Last Name: FRAZIER | Last Name: DAVIS
Hair color: BLK Hair color: BLK Hair color: BLK

Eye color: BRO Eye color: BRO Eye color: BRO

Race: BLK Race: BLK Race: BLK
Weight: 165 Weight: 170 Weight: 157

Height: 602 Helgh-t: 602 '}-le‘lght: 604

Sex: Mo Sex: M Sex: M

Attribute Value Attribute Value Attribute Value
Central Booking Number: 15781714 Central Booking Number: 16140883 Central Booking Number: 16004602
Arrest Date: 06-Apr-2004 | Arrest Date: 06-Apr-2005 | Arrest Date: 12-Nov-2004
First Name: KEITH First Name: KYLE Flrst Name: DEANDRE
Middle Name: Middle Name: B Middle Name:

Last Name: SMITH Last Name: WALLACE | Last Name: SMITH

Hair color: BLK Hair color: BLK Hair color: BLK

Eye color: BRO Eye color: BRO éye color: BRO

Race: BLK Race: BLK Race: BLK
Weight: 165 Weight: 17— Weights - 125 -
Height: 603 Height: 603 Helghtt 506

Sex: M Sex: M Sex: M




HL309280
DETECTIVE SUP. APPROVAL COMPLETE
- at approximately 1450 to 1500 hrs. COOK stated that he got into his_cab_at which_time. he told
MILLER he would meet up with him on the block later. COOK stated that MILLER told him that he

was going to get a blunt: COOK stated that he entered his car and drove over to 13th and St. Louis

and tumed north bound onto Central Park. COOK stated that he caught a red light at Central Park

ed a crowd of male blacks on the south east comer in front of the

) erved several guys from the area known to him by their nicknames.
COOK stated that he saw a guy by the name of NOONIE and his cousin DRIP, another male black
nicknamed KILLA , SCOOTCHIE and another male black by the nickname of TRAP. COOK stated

that he also saw the unknown male black who had previously approached him and MILLER earlier
regarding the weed also standing in the crowd.

store. COOK  stated that he obs

COOK stated that he drove over to 18th and Springfield to pickup his fares and that he then drove
over to Cermak and Lawndale to pick up the fares grandmother. COOK stated that he then drove
over-to Sacred Heart Hospital. at 18th and Albany at which time he dropped: off his fares. COOK
stated that he returned to the area via 16th street to: Independence Boulevard and then stopped for
gasoline at the station: at. Roosevelt Road. COOK stated that. he. drove. east bound on. Roosevelt
Road.towards Central Park. COOK stated that he saw the

_ . state he \i_rasapploached by-a friend of his by the name of Jay HICKS, who told
him that COOK'S cousin might have been shot bas'ed'on his clothing description from the sidewalk.

COOK stated that in 2003; his friend Jeffery. Heard ‘was shot and' killed at 12th Place by a guy
named Mark TANNER or SANTANNA. COOK stated that he believed someone was locked. up for

killing HEARD. COOK stated that TANNER was a:friend of NOONIE'S from the area: COOK stated

*+that NOONIE is Trdveling Vice Lord and that NOONIE had a dope {ip(street term for selling drugs) ..i -

~-on 12th Place. COOK.stated that when Jeremy PATTERSON returned-hame from a- prison located ..}
in Missigsippi, NOONIE was forced to move his dope tip to Roosevelt Road: in front of the store.
COOK ‘stated that NOONIE had:PATTERSON beat up. COOK stated:that PATTERSON is locked:
up for killing someone. COOK: stated: that MILLER. was: hooked up;with PATTERSON'S crew and
~ that-the two' factions. had an on going beef: COOK stated. that the ‘reasons. for the shooting are

unclear to him. COOK had no further. information to relate and the interview was terminated at that
time.

Det's BOR and GOLDEN were assigned to a Homicide that occurred in November 2004, @ 3553 W.
Roosevelt, recorded under RD# HK-771311. A subject by the nickname of "Noonie", was listed as to

e ———e e =

stil in Area 4, signed an advisory form and was shown @ this photo spread.
MILLER was unable to make an identification. This photo spread was properly inventoried in Area
4. - e

Lorenzo PHILLIPS, the fourteen year old witness, was also in Area 4. R/D's were unsuccessful in
locating his parents and did not show him this photo spread.

The R/D's learned that an autopsy was performed by Dr. DENTON on 22 April 2005 at which time it
was determined that the victim sustained a single gun shot wound to the chest / Homicide.

Efforts will be made to identify

» locate and apprehend the offender involved in the death of Dewayne
MILLER. At the time of this S

upplementary Report, the R/D's request that this case remains in

Printed on- 09-MAY-2005 1031 Pae 110112 Printed By: KRQFEL, Kenneth ( PCOL407 )
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CITY OF CHICAGO/DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

LINEUP/PHOTOSPREAD ADVISORY FORM

L lovea  Miller , agree to view a lineup/photospread at
(Print Name)
AReA J on_22 MAYoS™
(Location) (Date)

*

| understand that the suspect may or may not be in the lineup/photospread.

¥ | understand that | am not required to make an identification.

*  ldo not assume that the person administering the lineup/photospread knows

which person is the suspect.

%ﬁ\ Tt "‘f‘n 95 A
ignature of person viewing lineup/photospread

ooy A9, AonS 1240 fes .
Date

Time
KRoFeL #loooy)

Detective /Officer _ Star No,

HL 309290

RD No.

CPD-11.900 (11/03)
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PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

TO: Christopher Baggett Case File
FROM: .Susan Swanson

DATE: July 16. 2021

RE: Interview of Laura Miller

I interviewed witness Laura Miller (“Miller™) via telephone on Friday. July 16. 2021 at 4:18 p.m.
Central Time. The call ended at 4:41 p.m. This memorandum summarizes what Miller said and is
not a verbatim account. except for words in quotes. For the most part, the information below is
presented in the same order that it came up during the interview.

Unless otherwise indicated, all of the information below is according to Miller.

GENERAL IMPRESSIONS AND INFORMATION

Miller, who now lives in Oceanside, California, said she grew up in Chicago. Asked what
brought her out to California, she said, “My boyfriend.”

When asked for her general thoughts about the case, Miller said she thought “it went according
to how it's supposed to go.” Regarding the police. they were “doing their job.” Asked if the
police ever disagreed with anything she said, she said. “no.”

No one from the defense ever contacted her about the case.

When asked which officers or detectives she dealt with. she said she “knew them by face™ but
not by name. She said one detective was in a car accident at one point because when she went to
the courthouse for the trial, “‘a different cop met me there™ and apparently told her about the
detective’s car accident.

She said she never dealt with anyone in the State's Attorney’s office, adding she testified at “an
inquest.” Asked if by “inquest” she meant grand jury. she said yes. She never came in contact

with any other witnesses at any time and said that the police kept her secluded.

When she went to testify before the grand jury. a police detective picked her up and brought her
there. As for the trial. Miller’s husband brought her to the courthouse.

THE DAY OF THE CRIME

Asked to describe what happened at the crime scene, Miller said. *I was at the crosswalk in a
van. [ was going to make a left-hand turn. A guy walked into the street and shot.™

I then asked which hand he shot with. and she said. “his right.”

e chibit¥25




PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

When asked if she ever felt pressured to pick anyone out of a photo array or the line-up, she said
no and said the police always treated her with respect. She said they treated her with respect
because her step-father (now deceased) was a Chicago police detective. His name was Detective
Todd Roney. Miller said. *1 knew what | had to do. They did not pressure me. 1 did not feel
pressured.” Without being asked a specific question. she said this about the defendant: “He did
i’

When 1 asked if the police she dealt with in this case knew her step-father was a detective, she
said yes. She also said she called her step-father after the shooting. while she was still at the
crime scene.

Regarding Miller’s testimony on the witness stand at trial, when she was shown photos and
asked to identify the shooter, | asked Miller if she was told anything later about who she picked
out of the photos. She said no, she was not told anything about it after she testified.

Asked if she was in the courtroom when others testified in the case, she said no. | then asked
Miller if she knew that police testified in court that she picked no one out of the first photo array.
She said no. 1 told her that in the first photo array, which she was shown on the day of the crime.
that the defendant’s photo was not in it and that he was not a suspect then. Miller then
immediately said — contrary to what she said minutes earlier in this interview - that she did not
pick anyone out of that first photo array she was shown on the day of the crime. [ pointed out
that she had just told me she picked out one person from that array, and she repeated that she did
not pick anyone out of that first photo array and that she only picked someone out of the second
photo spread.

DID THE SHOOTER USE HIS LEFT OR RIGHT HAND?

| asked Miller if it would surprise her that a police report that summarized what she said on the
day of the crime indicated that the shooter used his left hand to fire the gun, she said “He DID
raise up his left hand, pulled the trigger, shot the guy and walked away.” | told Miller she said a
few minutes ago he used his right hand. She said it was his left. I asked her if she was sure he
used his left hand to fire the gun, and Miller said yes, she was sure.

DURAG

[ told Miller a police report said she described the shooter as wearing a white durag. She
immediately replied. “Oh yeah. he was wearing a durag™ She pointed out that the crime
happened 15 years ago and that when speaking to me earlier. she had forgotten he was wearing a
durag.
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HL309280
DETECTIVE SUP. APPROVAL COMPLETE

REPORT DISTRIBUTIONS: No Distribution

INVESTIGATION:

Date & Time Assigned:
03 Jun 05 @ 0900 hrs.

Victim:

Dewayne MILLER M/1/21
5451 W. Quincy

DOB 11 Aug 1983

Witness:

Lorenzo PHILLIPS M/1/14
3334 W. Congress #1
DOB 09 Jan 1980

Evidence:
Inv# 10548672

Computer generated photo line-up and advisory form signed by Lorenzo PHILLIPS.

Investigation: '

R/D's were assigned to this continuing investigation by Sgt. McDERMOTT of this command. R/D's
learned that Lorenzo PHILLIPS, who was interviewed on the day of the Homicide, was currently in
Juvenile detention.- R/D's made arraignments to sign PHILLIPS out of custody, and with Judge

BERMAN'S permission, brought him into Area 4. Jennifer RESNICK, PHILLIPS' public defender,
accompanied him into the Area for this interview. .

The following is a summary of PHILLIPS' interview.

PHILLIPS slated essentially-the same. facts-as. he did-on-the. original-interview. that was. conducted..
on 21 Apr 05. When PHILLIPS was originally interviewed, an offender was not known. Subsequent
to PHILLIPS' original interview, Christopher BAGGETT was identified as the offender. BAGGETT
was placed in a photo line-up, along with five additional subjects. PHILLIPS signed an advisory
form, viewed the photo line-up and identified BAGGETT as the person that he saw shoot into the

vehicle that Ihe victim, MILLER was sitting in. PHILLIPS signed this photo indicating the
identification, and the entire photo line-up was inventoried in Area 4.

—————The"Cook CouNty Stata's ATomey's office was notiied and ASA Cathieen DILLON responded, ASA
——DILLGN-read-the-available-reports-amd-interviewsd PRICLIPS ™ ASA DILLON Té PH

interview to a handwritien statement. The following is a summary of that interview:
PHILLIPS stated that approximately 1500 hrs, he was walking to the gas station located at
Roosevelt and Independence. PHILLIPS stated that he was walking westbound on Roosevelt when
he saw a male black,(now known as BAGGETT)waiking from the northeast corner of Roosevelt and
Central Pk. PHILLIPS stated that he knows BAGGETT from the neighborhood, but does not know
his nae. PHILLIPS stated that he watched BAGGETT, as he walked into the middle of Roosevelt
and saw him stop just before a brown car that was westbound on Roosevelt, in the left tuming lane.

BAGGETT had a short conversation with the person in this brown car, at which time BAGGETT
pulled .2 dark colored gun from his waistband. with his left hand and fired one time into the
windstugld of he brown car, PHILLIPS stateg that he saw a gold piece of metal eject from the gun

Pried o . '-FEE 208 1353 Page 3of4a
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HL309280
DETECTIVE SUP. APPROVAL COMPLETE
" after BAGGETT shot the gun. PHILLIPS stated that he saw the brown car roll backward and saw
the victim get out of the

car and fall to the sidewalk by the church. PHILLIPS stated that after
BAGGETT fired the shot, BAGGETT ran northbound on Central P

k., to the north alley of Roosevelt,
then westbound down the alley. PHILLIPS stated that he crossed Roosevelt and walked to the alley
to see where BAGGETT ran. PHILLIPS stated that he last saw BAGGETT at the back gate of the
building located at 3609 W. Grenshaw. PHILLIPS

stated that BAGGETT then ran into the rear
courtyard of this building. This was when PHILLIPS lost sight of BAGGETT.

At approximately 1700 hrs, Lorenzo PHILLIPS was returned to the Juvenile Detention Center.

This investigation continues...

Report of:

Det. Kenneth Krofel #20042
Det. Kevin Carney #20224
Area 4 Detective Division

Pintedon ' FEB.008 13 K73 i a0 Printed By CARNEY. Kevin ( PCOH201)
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CROFT LAW OFFICE

ThaddeuwyR. Croft, Attorney at Law
1003 W. Vine St., Suite A * P,O. Box 1363 * Vienna, IL 62995
Phone/Fax: (618) 658-9536
Email: croftlaw@rocketmail.com

January 25, 2019

Christopher Baggett, R48903
PO Box 112

Joliet, IL 60434

RE: Affidavit

Dear Mr. Baggett:

I am sending you the handwritten affidavit of Lorenzo Phillips. He indicated to me that he was

willing to come testify on your behalf in person. That would require a Write of Habeas Corpus
to bring him up there for your court hearing date. -.

I am also sending back your letter with all the questions you wanted me to ask — and his
affidavit answers correspond to those questions — plus the exhibits. I have kept copies in your
file in case I need to refer to them or if you have any questions. I wish you the best in fighting
your case, and let us know if we can assist you further!

Sincerely,
Thaddeus R.
Attorney at Law

"TRC/trc
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CITY OF CHICAGO/DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

LINEUP/PHOTOSPREAD ADVISORY FORM

|, LorenZo ﬂ’) 1"/ / l'pSr , agree to view a lineup/photospread at
(Print Name) '

Ak EA ‘7’ on 3 :TMAI 05'
(Location) (Date)

*

| understand that the suspect may or may not be in the lineup/photospread.

w | understand that | am not required to make an identification.

* | do not assume that the person administering the lineup/photospread knows

which person is the suspect.

H 1
Jorenza bl lies
Signature of person viewing lifeup/photospread

2 Tueios (2YSs AeS
- - ce - -Date--- - - - - Time - -
Krofer 20042
Detective /Officer Star No.
HL 309280
RD No.

CPD-11.900 (11/03)

GahibiH¥33 GRLLT
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )

_ ) ss
COUNTY OF COOK )

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK (¢
COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CRIMINAL Dj

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

-vs -

=z
O

CHRISTOPHER BAGGETT

MOTION TO QUASH ARREST AND SUPPRESS EVIDENCE

Now comes the defendant, CHRISTOPHER BAGGETT, by his attorney EDWIN

A. BURNETTE, Public Defender of Cook County, through MARIJANE PLACEK,
Assistant Public Defender, and moves this Honorable Court to quash

his/her arrest and suppress from introduction into evidence the direct

and indirect products of said arrest.

5 4 On June 17, 2005, petitioner was arrested in Chicago,
Illinois.
2% The arrest was a seizure and contemplated by the Fourth

Amendment to the United States Constitution.

3. The Fourth Amendment of the United States Constitution
guarantees the right of persons to be secure from unreasonable search and
seizure of their persons, houses, papers and effects.

4. The Exclusionary Rule Prohibits the intrecduction into evidence
of the direct and indirect products of unreasonable searches and
seizures. Mapp v. Ohio, 367, U.S. 673 (1961). Wong Sun v. U.S., 371 U.S.
471 (1963).

5. The arrest of petitioner was made without authority of a valid
search or arrest warrant. Payton v. N.Y., 445 U.S. 543, 1980.

6. The conduct of petitioner prior to his/her arrest was such as

would not reasonably be interpreted by the arresting officers as

s xhibit V
6 khibit 35 C: ooeYy 29
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constituting probable cause that petitioner had committed or was about

to commit a crime.

/8 Subsequent to petitioner’s arrest (s)he was searched,
photographed, fingerprinted and otherwise processed, questioned and
exhibited by the police.

8. During the a.rrest and subsequent detention, the police and
prosecution became aware of the existence of physical evidence,
witnesses, and other evidence all the direct and indirect fruits of the
arrest and detention, which connect petitioner with a crime.

9. During the arrest and subsequent detention, verbal and written
statements, as well as gestural signals were elicited from defendant, the
detention having provided the police with the forum for interrogation.

10. During the arrest and subsequent detention of the petitioner,
{s)he was photographed and these photos were employed by the police in
an identification procedure.

11. During the arrest and subsequent detention of petitioner,

(s)he was shown to various individuals who identified petitioner and

thereby became witnesses against him/her.

12. The exhibition of petitioner and his/her photographs caused
the prosecution to become aware of witnesses whom the State intends to
call to testify against petitioner in this cause.

13. As a result of the arrest, the prosecution has acquired
knowledge that it intends to employ in the prosecution of this cause in
violation of the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments of the United States
Constitution.

WHEREFORE, petitioner respectfully moves this Honorable Court

to quash his/her arrest because of the absence of authority or probable

¢ xhibit ¥ 3¢ il E.latz;ﬁ: 20
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cause to effect it and to suppress from introduction into evidence

following:

Physical evidence discovered directly and
indirectly as a result of the arrest and detention.

Statements, utterances, reports of gestures and

responses by petitioner during the detention
following the arrest.

Any in-court or out of court identification
of petiticner.

Witnesses who viewed petitioner during the
detention following the arrest, as well as
witnesses discovered as a result of the arrest,
provided that petitioner has the right to call said
witnesses to testify for the purposes of protection
of his/her Constitutional Rights.

Photographs, fingerprints, and other information,
the product of processing of petitioner following
his/her arrest, and the fruits thereof.

All other knowledge and fruits thereof, witnesses,
statements, whether written, oral or gestural and
physical evidence which is the direct and indirect
product of the arrest.

Respectfully submitted,

EDWIN A. BURNETTE
Public Defender of Cook County

Etzf;:?fziﬁzzANﬁ PLACBK

Assistant Public Defender 30295

Exhibit V
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) SS
COUNTY OF du ey )
AFFIDAVIT

I, ’t{ Angutas (S c-tA A being first duly sworn upon my
oath depose and state that the i\oﬁowing matters are both true and
correct made upon personal knowledge and belief, and if called as a
witness, | am competent to testify thereto: v\ ©. A/J 211 8
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Detective Kevin Carney

List of Federal Cases Against Carney Filed in Federal Court in the Northern District of
Illinois

09cv02447, Wilson v City of Chicago, et al., filed in the USDC for the NDIL
List of State Court Cases Against Carney Filed in the Circuit Court of Cook County,
Illinois

No cases regarding police misconduct found

65(('\‘1 E.%&SQ
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CIVILIAN OFFICE OF POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY

Officer Name Log Number Log Status

Kevin Carney 1032727 IAD
312840 IAD
282008 IAD

267327 Predates [IPRA
261639 IAD
B 261325 IAD
259888 IAD
259684 IAD
259619 IAD
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) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK ) F i

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY

‘ COUNTY DEPARTMENT-CRIMINAL DIVISION 6‘15,91?0’3 2003
f'/ B
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS ) %'RQ;"'N
Igy

| ) DSCR 1H79
Uhstpo) Buggeb -

IMPOUNDING ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the below listed property used as
Exhibit (s) for identification and or evidence in the trial of the
above captioned cause which resulted in a finding of gquilty be

impounded by the Clerk of the Circuit Court, Criminal Division
pending further. order, of this Court.
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DATED:

THE ABOVE LISTED ITEMS HAVE BEEN RECRIVED BY TY CLERK'S
OFFICE. wﬂ
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CLERK/‘ E COURT
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/ DEPUTY CLERK
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_have the right to talk
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AFFIDAVIT

I The Affiant. DEANDRE SMITH. being first duly sworn under oath. depose. and state that
the foregoing is true and correct and made upon my personal knowledge. and | am competent
1o testify thereto

On April 21. 2003, around 3:00 pm.. [ was standing on the 3600 of Grenshaw Sueet in
Chicago with Marshall (Smoke) Johnson. heith (Noonie) Smith. Jellrey (Lil Ride)
Howlitt. Derrick (Trap) Smith. and several other people whose names | don’t remember

While we were standing on the corner. I saw Christopher (Drip) Bagget walking west on
Rousey elt coming towards us here he joined us on the corer.

Not too long after Christopher {Drip) Bagget joined us on the corner. | remember Keith
(Noonie) Smith told me he was about to go get up with his airllriend (Ke-Ke) at her
grandmother”s house on Grenshaw and Independence. Keith (Noonie) Smith and Jettiey
(Lil Ride) Howlitt then walked of1 and went towards Grenshaw .

Afier I stood on the corner for a while. I decided to walk oftmysell o smohe a blunt and
go shoot dice on Central Park and Girenshaw with my triends.

When | walked off and made 1t between Grenshaw and the allev ol Roosevelt. | heard a
gunshot. | looked back 10 see what was going on and that's when I saw even body who
was standing on the corner running townards me

Once | saw everybody running toward me. being in the middle ol the block | waited lor
their arrival. Then atter seeing that the shooting had stopped. I'w alked back towards the
cormner of Roosevelt and Central Park 1o see what happened I hat's when | tound out that
Dway ne ("D7) Miller had been shot

When the police took me to the police station. they told me that they got information that
men and my brother. Keith (Noonie) Smith had something to do with Dwayne ("D7)
Miller getting killed. | told them that was not true. that me and my brother didn’t have
any thing 1o do with him getting killed. along with everything I stated in this alfidavit that
[ actually knew what happened and they told me I was Iving and if' | didn’t tell them the
truth. they were going to hold me for a week and charge me with murder.

The tall guy then told me the story that he knew Christopher (Drip) Baggett wand Dwayne
D) Miller had an argument and that Christopher (Drip) Baggett walked in the
crosswalk and shot him: and the short guy with the glasses wld me it sign a statement.
1 could go home

I continued o tell them that that was not e That T had walked ol form the comer and
shortly after. | heard gunshots. | looked back and saw everybody runnimg towards me
One of the persons | notced was Christopher (Drip) Baggett because he had on the loud

A e .
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This form is designed for recording handwritten notes and memoranda which are made during the conduct of investigations, in-
cluding: inter-watch memoranda (handwritten or typewritten), witness and suspect interview notes, on-scene canvas notes,-and
any handwritten personal notes made by detectives during the field investigation of violgrt ctimes which are used to prepare
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Detective Patrick Golden

List of Federal Cases Against Golden Filed in Federal Court in the Northern District of
Illinois

1997cv06098. Tocwish, et al. v. Jablon. et al.. filed in the USDC for the NDIL
2008cv02868. Smith v. City of Chicago. et al.. filed in the USDC NDIL

2011cv05868. Flores Saucedo v. City of Chicago, et al.. filed in the USDC for the NDIL
2012cv05477. Booker v. Jackson, et al.. filed in the USDC NDIL

2017cv00974. Chandler v. City of Chicago. et al.. filed in the USDC for the NDIL

List of State Court Cases Against Golden Filed in the Circuit Court of Cook County,
[llinois

No cases involving police misconduct found.
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C®P A

CIVILIAN OFFICE OF POLICE ACCOUNTAB!I

Officer Name Log Number Log Status
Patrick Golden | 1071852 IAD
1015913 IAD
1007493 IAD
1003537 Closed
312840 IAD
299488 Predates [IPRA
277125 [AD
273205 IAD
272592 IAD
272590 IAD
268252 IAD
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AFFIDAVIT

‘I. The Affiant. WILLIAM I OCKHART. being first duly sworn under oath. depose. and state
that the foregoing is true and correct and made upon my personal knowledge. and | am
competent o testiy thereto

I

‘a2

6.

k).

10.

On April 21. 2005. around 3:00 p.m.. | was standing on the Grenshaw street near
Central Park in Chicago with Marshall (Smoke) Johnson. Derrick (Trap) Smith.
Deandre Smith. Terrance (String) Bovie. and a lot of other people who were coming
and going.

We were all just standing on the comer kicking it with each other. | remember
Christopher (Drip) Baggett being one of those persons that walked up and started
kicking it with us.

After standing on the corner for a while enjoying the weather. out of the blue. | heard
a gunshot and 1 instantly looked towards Roosevelt where | heard the sot come from
and that's when | saw a guy in the crosswalk with a black hoody on. with the hood on
his head and a gun in his hand.

When we heard the shot. we all ran: including Christopher (Drip) Baggett. for salety

| ran towards Grenshaw and once | realized that the shooting had stopped. | looked
back towards Roosevelt 10 see what was going on and that's when | saw a big
commotion going on.

Sometime after the shooting happened. the police came. got me. took me to the station
and asked me questions about what happened.

[ 10ld the police evenvthing | just stated in this affidavit that | know to be true.

I'he police then told me that it was Christopher (Drip) Baggett in the black hoody who
pulled out a gun. walked in the crosswalk. ad shot and killed Dwayne (D7) Miller.

| continued 1o tell them that the guy in the black hoody was not Christopher (Drip)
Baggeut. because Christopher (Drip) Baggett was standing with us when we all heard
the shot and ran for safety. Then he told me either I tell him what he wanted to hear.
or he was going 1o charge me with the crime.

So out of fear. 1 told the police that Christopher Baggett ran towards Roosevelt. that |
thought he was running for the bus. a minute later. | heard a gunshot. and I ran towards
Grenshaw and as | was running. | looked back and saw Christopher (Drip) Baggett
running towards me. A

-
-

e S -
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AFFIDAVIT

I. The Affiant. MARSHALL JOHNSON. being first duly sworn under oath. depose. and state
that the foregoing is true and correct and made upon my personal knowledge. and 1 am
competent 1o testify thereto.

9.

10.

On April 21. 2005. around 3:00 p.m.. I was standing on the corner ol Roosevelt and
Central Park with Deandre Smith. William (Schoonchie) Lockhart. Derrick (Trap) Smith.
and a lot of other people whose names I can’'t remember at this time.

While standing on the corer kicking it with everyone. | saw Christopher (Drip) Baggeut
waking form east of Roosevelt coming tow ards us. I notice it was him because he had on
that red. black. and white leather Scarface jacket. The same jacket he was wearing carlier
that morning around 8 o’clock when | saw him at the submarine shop on the southeast
corner of Roosevelt and Central Park. Where | knew he had to go report 1o the Daily
Reporting Center. so | knew that's where he had 1o be coming from.

Christopher (Drip) Baggett then came and joined us on the corner.

After standing on the corner chilling for a while. | heard a gunshot. My first instinct was
10 look where 1 heard the shot come form and that's when | saw somebody with a black
hoody. with the hood down standing in the crosswalk with a gun in his hand.

[ instantly took off running along with everyone else including Christopher (Drip)
Baggett. for safety. I ran towards Central Park and Grenshaw. I did not see where the
shooter ran.

When the police brought me to the station and questioned me about what happened. I told
them everything 1 just stated in this atlidavit that 1 know to be truc. and they told me 1
was lying.

| continued to tell the police that | was not lving and what | actually knew. that's when
they told me that they knew Christopher (Drip) Baggett killed Dewayne ("D7) Miller.
That he and Dewayne (D7) Miller were arguing over a weed spot.

| knew this was not to be true because Christopher (Drip) Baggett did not sell week or
have a weed spot and his reasoning for reporting to the Daily Reporting Center was for a

crack case I knew he caught.

The police then told me that | wouldn’t be going anywhere until T told them what they
wanted to hear.

After being held for hours. | agreed to comply with their story so | could go home.

- S TR ! i .
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buU1 5. Hermitage. On today's date, 17 Jun 05, BROWN, along with his fellow team members from
squad #40, proceeded to 6001 S. Winchester. The officers knocked on the door and were met by
Lee DUNCAN, BAGGETT'S father and Yolanda WRIGHT, DUNCAN'S girifriend. The officers asked
if anyone else was present in the house. DUNCAN stated that his son Chris and Chris' girifriend
Sierra PARIS were in the basement. The officers proceeded to the basement and located
Christopher BAGGETT in the bathroom. BAGGETT was placed under arrest without incident and
transported to Homan Square for processing.

At 0945 hrs, R/D's proceeded into interview room B, introduced themselves to BAGGETT and
explained to him the reason for his arrest. BAGGETT was read his rights per an FOP book for
which he stated he understood. BAGGETT adamantly denied any participation or knowledge in this
murder. BAGGETT stated that he was in daily report and that he was released from this program at
1445 hrs. BAGGETT asked for something to drink and he was given a can of pop.

R/D called the Cook County Sheriffs Department, Daily report center. R/D spoke with Chief

RODRIGUEZ, who stated that on 21 Apr 2005, Christopher BAGGETT signed out of daily report at
1215 hrs.

This information was relayed to BAGGETT. BAGGETT stated that the Chief was lying. BAGGETT
stated that he was with a guy named Pat from daily report. He said that Pat drove him home and
dropped him off on Winchester. They both smoked blunts and Pat went home.

R/D's confronted BAGGETT with the fact that there are multiple witnesses naming him as the
offender. BAGGETT stated that the boys in the area of Central Pk. and Roosevelt do not like him,
and that they would put something on him that he didn't do. R/D's informed him that there were
independent witnesses that also identified him. BAGGETT stated that they didn't identify him
because he didn't do anything.

BAGGETT was given a cigarette to smoke at 1130 hrs and a Honey bun snack at 1145 his.

R/D's contacted Laura MILLER. MILLER previously viewed a photo line-up and identified
BAGGETT as the shooter. MILLER was asked if she could come into area 4 to view a physical line-
up. MILLER arrived in area 4 at 1300 hrs, viewed the line-up and picked out BAGGETT as the
person she saw on 21 Apr 05, shoot into a vehicle that was sitting in traffic. This line-up was
documented on a separate progress report and is part of this case file

Attempts to locate the numerous witnesses were made. R/D's were able to locate Marshall
JOHNSON and DeAndre SMITH.

At 1400 hrs, BAGGETT was given two sandwiches to eat and a pop to drink

The Cook County State's Attorney's office was notified and ASA CHEVLIN responded at 1450 hrs.
ASA CHEVLIN read the available reports and spoke with R/D's regarding the case. ASA CHEVLIN
interviewed both JOHNSON and SMITH separately. SMITH stated essentially the same facts to
ASA CHEVLIN as he did to R/D's on 04 May 05 CHEVLIN reduced SMITH'S interview to 2
handwritten statement and is part of this case file.

ASA CHEVLIN'S interview of JOHNSON revealed a conflicting story from his original interview on 04
May 05. JOHNSON stated that everything he stated on 04 May 05. was hearsay. JOHNSON stated
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that he told R/D's that story so he could leave the police station. His interview was reduced to an
oral statement.

ASA CHEVLIN then interviewed BAGGETT. ASA CHEVLIN read BAGGETT his rights per Miranda,

for which BAGGETT stated he understood. BAGGETT continued to state that he did not shoot
anyone and that he was at daily report.

R/D's informed BAGGETT that his own cousin, DeAndre SMITH gave a statement, naming him as
the shooter. BAGGETT stated that SMITH was also lying.

At 1730 hrs, BAGGETT used the bathroom and was given a pop to drink. BAGGETT stated that he
didn't want anything to eat because his stomach was upset.

Efforts were being made to locate the additional witnesses throughout the night with negative

results. During this time, R/D's checked on BAGGETT and found him sleeping in a chair in the
interview room.

On 18 Jun 05 at 0015 hrs, R/D called BAGGETT'S grandmother, Hazel HAMILTON at Ph#662-887-
3339, in Indianola, Mississippi. R/D asked HAMILTON if she has seen her grandson lately.
HAMILTON stated that Christopher BAGGETT came and stayed with her sometime in April 05. She
stated that he would come and go and would also stay with one of his cousin's. HAMILTON stated
that she did not know the cousin's name because the cousin is on the other side of her daughter's

family. She stated that Christopher left her house about 2-4 weeks ago and doesn't know if he went
back to Chicago.

R/D's went into the interview room and woke BAGGETT up. He was taken to the bathroom and then
brought back to the interview room. R/D's informed him that a telephone call was placed to his
grandmother in Mississippi. R/D's informed BAGGETT that his Grandmother, Hazel HAMILTON
stated that BAGGETT was in fact in Mississippi in April and that he stayed with her or and off.
BAGGETT said that he hasn't been in Mississippi for over a year. BAGGETT called his
grandmother a liar. R/D's asked BAGGETT if he was so sure that he was: telling the truth and
everyone else was lying if he would be willing to take a polygraph test. BAGGETT refused.

R/D's went home for some rest and BAGGETT went back to sleep.

Later in the morning, on 18 Apr 05 at 0930 hrs, R/D arrived and brought BAGGETT to the bathroom.

R/D read BAGGETT his rights per the FOP book. BAGGETT stated he understood his rights.
BAGGETT was again confronted with the facts of the case. BAGGETT stated that he never had a
problem with the victim(MILLER). BAGGETT continued to claim that on 21 Apr 05, he went to daily
report and met up with a guy named Pat. BAGGETT stated that Pat and Pat's girifriend "T", drove
him to the south side and that the three of them got drunk and high. He stated that Pat's girlfriend
drove him home to 61st and Hermitage in a black escort at approximately 2100 hrs.

BAGGETT gave two phone numbers for Pat. The first one, 773-559-7809 was disconnected. The
cerend  one, 773-874-4975, was answered by Latessa DORSEY. DORSEY is
Pat's(PALMER)girlfriend. DORSEY stated that she has a black escort. DORSEY stated that she

does not know a person named "Drip" or Christopher BAGGETT. DORSEY stated that she goes to
school during the day and goes to work at night
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